
 2021 DailyNews and SundayObserver epaper -SingingNET Vibes -singingnetonline@gmail.com -0717414416

DNpage 27F R I D A Y ,  J U L Y  0 1 ,  2 0 2 2 ADVERTISEMENTS

PEOPLE’S BANK

KURUNEGALA MALIYADEVA BRANCH

TENDER NOTICE 

SEALED TENDERS ARE INVITED FOR PURCHASE OF A VALUABLE PROPERTY 
AT 

PALAMAGAWA ASWEDDUME WATHTHA 

Mangedara, Nangalle, Thulhiriya

In Extent - 51.0 P

1)  The Regional Manager, People’s Bank, Kurunegala, invites sealed tenderS for the above 

mentioned Land.

2)  Tender Documents could be obtained from the Regional Manager, Kurunegala, People’s 

Bank Regional Head Offi ce, Wathhimi Road, Kurunegala between 9.00 a.m and 4.00 p.m 

on working days up to 08.07.2022 on payment of a non-refundable fee of Rs. 3,000/- to 

the credit of the Collection Account bearing A/C No. 226-100192473892

3)  A refundable deposit of Rs. 50,000/- shall be made to the credit of the Collection A/C 

Maliyadeva Branch as aforesaid by any of the People’s Bank branch & the original deposit 

receipt should be attached to the tender form.

4)  Tenders will be closed at 2.00 p.m. on 12.07.2022 and opened at 3.00 p.m. on 12.07.2022 

at the premises of the Regional Head Offi ce , Kurunegala.

5)  Other terms and conditions governing the tender will be issued along with the tender 

application.

6)  The Applicant should agree to purchase the asset in existing state. Further information 

could be obtained from the Regional Manager, Kurunegala, Wathhimi Road, Regional 

Head offi ce, Kurunegala. Contact Nos. 037-2222572, 037-2220670.

Regional Manager 

Regional Head Offi ce, 

People’s Bank,

Wathhimi Road,

Kurunegala.

LANKA SALT LIMITED 

VACANCIES
Lanka Salt Limited (LSL), the largest salt producer in 

the country with SLS & ISO 9001:22000 accreditation, 

is desirous of obtaining the services of persons suitably 

qualifi ed for the undermentioned posts.

Ideal Candidates should have previous experience in the 

relevant fi elds in a reputed Organization. He/She should 

be vigilant, pro-active and intelligent.

Job Profi le

The Chief Executive Offi cer (CEO)/General Manager would 

be overall responsible for the Management functions 

of the organization assigned to the post by its Board of 

Directors. The CEO/ General Manager as the head of the 

organization would be responsible and accountable for 

all affairs of the company and would directly report to 

Chairman and Board of Directors. Further the CEO/GM 

would be required to submit management information, 

reports and board papers to the Board of Directors for 

information and the decision-making purposes.

Nature of Appointment :

This is a full-time basis appointment with entitlement to 

approved benefi ts for employees of Lanka Salt Ltd and to 

the said position. The Board of Directors of LSL has the 

authority to appoint a person on fi xed term contract with 

required competencies, qualifi cations and experience to 

perform the role of CEO/ GM.

Required Qualifi cations and Experience:

External :

 01.   Full professional qualifi cations issued by IESL, 

ICA(SL), ACCA, CIMA, CMA or equivalent 

qualifi cation

Or

 02.  A Degree recognized by the UGC in the fi eld of BSc. 

Engineering, Physical Science, Biological Science, 

Chemistry, Business Management, Financial 

Accounting, Marketing, Quality Management, 

B.Com, Public Administration or equivalent 

qualifi cation

And

   Post Graduate Degree (MBA, MSC) in Accounting 

Finance, Public Administration, Business 

Administration, Engineering, Science, Management 

or other professional qualifi cation issued by a 

recognized professional Institution

with

   At least 18 years experience at managerial level in 

the relevant fi eld, out of which 7 years should be at 

senior managerial level with a proven track record 

in a Government, State Corporation, Board or 

recognized mercantile establishment / institution

Or

 03.   Class I offi cers of Sri Lanka Administrative Service 

(SLAS)/Sri Lanka Planning Service (SLPS)/Sri 

Lanka Accounting Service (SLAcS) also could 

apply through their Ministry heads under the full-

time secondment Basis from Public service.

Internal :

   A minimum 05 years of satisfactory service in the 

post of Deputy General Manager in the higher 

management category (HM 1-3) with at least 18 

years experience in managerial level in the relevant 

fi eld and out of which 10 years should be at senior 

managerial level,

   And Proven ability to lead and direct 

multidisciplinary teams & managing human & 

other resources to achieve company goals.

Age Limit : Should be not less than 45 years and not 

more than 62 years. The upper age limit will not apply to 

employees of the Government, State Corporations, Boards 

and internal candidates.

Salary Scale : HM-2-1: Rs. 93,020 -12 x 2700 = 125,420/=

Job Profi le/Key Responsible Areas :

Assist the DGM Finance, to perform the task of preparing 

the Annual Budget.

Directing and Formulation of Financial Work Plans & 

All Payments on an annual basis with special focus on 

Management Finance.

Ensure transactions of the company are in line with 

fi nancial regulations, generally accepted accounting 

principles and rules and regulations of the company.

Assist Higher Management in ensuring full compliance 

with accepted practices and procedures.

Nature of Appointment : Permanent position with 

entitlement of approved benefi ts for the employees of 

Lanka Salt Ltd and to said position.

Required Qualifi cations and Experience : 

External:

 1.   Full professional Qualifi cations in ICA(SL), ACCA, 

CIMA, CMA or Equivalent Qualifi cation with 05 

years experience in the relevant fi eld

OR

 2.   A Bachelors Degree in Commerce, Accounting, 

Finance Management, B.Com, Public/Business 

Administration or Intermediate Qualifi cation 

of ICA(SL), ACCA, CIMA, CMA or equivalent 

qualifi cation with 12 years experience in managerial 

level in the Government, State Corporations, 

Boards or recognized Mercantile Institutions in the 

relevant fi eld.

Internal :

   Minimum 10 years satisfactory service in the 

post of Manager in the Middle Management 

category (MM 1-3) in subject area of Accounting & 

Finance relevant to the post with educational and 

professional qualifi cations mentioned above.

Salary Scale : HM 1-1 Rs. 80295 - 15 x 2270 - 114345/=

Age Limit : Should be not less than 35 years and not 

more than 55 years. The upper age limit will not apply to 

employees of the Government, State Corporations, Boards 

and internal candidates.

Job Profi le : Key Responsible Areas:

Report to the Chairman through AGM -Audit to perform 

the task of internal audit in line with annual audit plan.

฀ •฀ ฀Formulation฀of฀Internal฀Audit฀plan฀on฀an฀annual฀

basis with special focus on management audits

฀ •฀ ฀Ensure฀transactions฀in฀the฀company฀are฀in฀line฀

with fi nancial regulations, generally accepted 

accounting principles and MOP of the company

฀ •฀ ฀Assist฀ higher฀ management฀ to฀ correct฀ any฀

deviation from accepted practices and 

procedures

Nature of Appointment : Permanent position with 

entitlement to approved benefi ts for employees of Lanka 

Salt Ltd and to the said position.

Required Qualifi cations and Experience:

External :

 1.  Full professional qualifi cations issued by ICA(SL), 

ACCA, CIMA, or equivalent qualifi cation with 01 

year experience in the relevant fi eld

OR

 2.  A Bachelor's Degree recognized by UGC in the fi eld 

of BSc Accounting, Finance Management, B. Com 

in Business Management, Public Management or 

Intermediate of CASL, ACCA, CIMA, CMA or other 

equivalent qualifi cation with 3 years of managerial 

experience in the relevant fi eld in the Government, 

State Corporations, Statutory Boards or recognized 

mercantile establishments.

Internal :

   Minimum 03 years satisfactory service in the 

Junior Executive (JM 1-1) in the subject area 

of Accounting / Auditing relevant to the post 

with the required educational and professional 

qualifi cations mentioned above

And

   The proven ability to lead and direct 

multidisciplinary teams & Managing Human & 

other requirements to achieve company goals.

Age Limit : Should be not less than 30 years and not 

more than 55 years. The upper age limit will not apply to 

employees of the Government, State Corporations, Boards 

and internal candidates.

Salary Scale : MM 1-1 : Rs 53,175- 10x1375+15x1910= 

95,575/=

Job Profi le/Key Responsible Areas :

Assist Senior Chemist and AGM Production to perform the 

following key functions

 1.  Maintain laboratory and perform testing 

of salt products and salt water as per given 

Parameters/ Standards

 2.  Ensure all salterns maintain quality standards 

for salt products and production process

 3. Provide leadership to the Laboratory

 4.  Regularly check samples and ensure required 

quality standards

Closely work with Factories / Plants and production 

process of each saltern.

Nature of Appointment : Permanent position with 

entitlement to approved benefi ts for employees of Lanka 

Salt Ltd and to the said position.

Required Qualifi cations and Experience:

External :

A Degree recognized by UGC in the fi eld of Bachelor's 

Degree in Chemistry, Biology, Physical Science, Quality 

Management or Production Engineering or equivalent 

qualifi cation with 03 years experience in the relevant 

fi eld with proven track record in the Government State 

Corporations, Boards or recognized mercantile institutions.

Internal :

Employees who have a minimum of 3 years satisfactory 

service in the relevant fi eld in a post of Junior Executive 

(JM 1-1) in the subject area with relevant Educational/ 

Professional qualifi cations mentioned above

And

Proven ability to lead and direct multidisciplinary teams & 

managing human & other resources to achieve company 

goals.

Salary Scale : MM 1-1 Rs. 53,175- 10x1375+15x1910= 

95,575/=

Age Limit : Should be not less than 30 years and not 

more than 55 years. The upper age limit will not apply to 

employees of the Government, State Corporations, Boards 

and internal candidates.

Job Profi le/Key responsible Areas:

As a Head of the Procurement Division should perform 

the duties effi ciently to meet the objectives of the division 

and supervision and co-ordination of the activities and 

supervision of the staff of the division.

Nature of Appointment : Permanent position with 

entitlement to approved benefi ts for the Employees of 

Lanka Salt Limited and to the said position.

Required Qualifi cations and Experience 

External Candidates :

A degree recognized by UGC in Management, B.Com, BSc 

(Public / Business) Administration or any stream with 

experience in the fi eld of Supply Chain Management/ 

Procurement and equivalent qualifi cation issued by 

a professional institute for Supply and Procurement 

Management

And

At least 03 years experience in Purchasing / Procurement at  

executive level with proven track record in a Corporation, 

Board of reputed institution to this position.

Internal Candidates :

Employees who have a minimum of 3 years satisfactory 

service in the relevant fi eld in a post of Junior Executive 

(JM 1-1) in the subject area with relevant Educational and 

Professional qualifi cations mentioned above

And

A proven ability to lead and direct multi-disciplinary teams 

and managing human and other resources to achieve 

company goals.

Salary Scale : MM 1-1 Rs 53,175 - 10x1375+15x1910= 

95,575/=

Age Limit : Should be not less than 30 years and not 

more than 55 years. The upper age limit will not apply to 

employees of the Government, State Corporations, Boards 

and internal candidates.

Please submit application with the names, and addresses 

of two non-related referees to the undermentioned address 

by registered post on or before 22nd July 2022. Please 

indicate post you are applying for on the top left-hand 

corner of the envelope.

Deputy General Manager

Lanka Salt Limited,

Mahalewaya, Hambantota.

Tel : 047-2037305

 Post of Chief Executive Offi cer /
 General Manager - Super Grade HM-2-1

 Post of Assistant General Manager
 Finance HM-1-1

 Post of Internal Auditor MM 1-1

 Post of Chemist MM 1-1

 Post of Procurement Manager - MM 1-1

UNIVERSITY OF SRI JAYEWARDENEPURA

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

Supply, Delivery and Installation of Desktop Computers for 

AHEAD Operation, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, 

University of Sri Jayewardenepura. 

1.  The Chairman, CPC, on behalf of the University of Sri Jayewardenepura now invites sealed bids from eligible 

and qualifi ed bidders for Supply & Delivery and installation of Desktop Computers for AHEAD Operation, 

the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences - University of Sri Jayewardenepura. 

 Interested bidders should bid for the total quantity of below mentioned items. 

Tender No.

AHEAD/RA2/IT/USJP/FHSS/GOODS/03

Supply, Delivery and Installation of 

Desktop Computers

Item No. Item Name Quantity Bid Security

1

Supply, Delivery and 

Installation of Desktop 

Computers

61 Nos. Rs. 432,000.00

2.  Bidders who have at least fi ve years' experience in Supply, Delivery and Installation of Desktop Computers 

in similar quantities to Institutes may submit quotations. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding (NCB). 

4.  All bids must be accompanied by bid security in the form of a bank guarantee in the format given with the 

bidding document in the amount for Sri Lanka Rupees. Bank Guarantee is confi rmed by a bank operating in 

Sri Lanka approved by Central Bank of Sri Lanka. The bid security shall be in the form of an unconditional 

on demand bond & shall be valid up to 21/11/2022.  

5.  Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Deputy Director/Procurement (OTS), OTS 

Offi ce, AHEAD Operation, (Tel. No. 011 2801639) University of Sri Jayewardenepura. 

6.  Complete set of the Bidding Document in English Language may be purchased by interested bidders 

on submission of a written request to the Deputy Director/Procurement (OTS), OTS Offi ce, 2nd Floor, 

AHEAD Operation, Vice Chanellor's Lodge, (Adjoining Faculty of Graduate Studies), University of Sri 

Jayewardenepura, Gangodawila, Nugegoda and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Rs. 3,500.00 to 

the Shroff of the university on or before 25/07/2022. Payments can be made during the working days from 

01/07/2022 - 25/07/2022 from 9.00 a.m. to 2.30 p.m. 

7.  Duly perfected bids in duplicate in separate covers marked "Original" and "Duplicate" re-inserted in a 

single cover mentioning the : Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Desktop Computers for AHEAD 

Operation, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, University of Sri Jayewardenepura,  AHEAD/

RA2/IT/USJP/FHSS/GOODs/03 on the top left hand corner of all three envelopes, sealed and may either 

be sent by registered post addressed to Deputy Director/Procurement (OTS), OTS Offi ce, 2nd Floor, 

AHEAD Operation, Vice Chancellor's Lodge, (Adjoining Faculty of Graduate Studies), University of 

Sri Jayewardenepura, Gangodawila, Nugegoda or handed over to the OTS Offi ce, 2nd Floor, AHEAD 

Operation, Vice Chancellor's Lodge, (Adjoining Faculty of Graduate Studies), University of Sri 

Jayewardenepura, Gangodawila, Nugegoda. 

8. Duplicate should be a certifi ed photocopy of the original. 

9.  Bids will be opened at 26/07/2022 at 01.00 p.m at the OTS Offi ce, 2nd Floor, AHEAD Operation, Vice 

Chancellor's Lodge, (Adjoining Faculty of Graduate Studies), University  of Sri Jayewardenepura, 

Gangodawila, Nugegoda. The bidder or his/ her representative is permitted to be present at the time of 

opening of bids. 

10.  Incomplete and late bids will be rejected and the procurement committee reserves the right to accept or reject 

bids. 

11.  Pre-bid meeting will be held on 12.07.2022 at 01.00 p.m. at the boardroom of Faculty of Humanities and 

Social Sciences, University of Sri Jayewardenepura. Interested bidders are requested to participate. 

 Chairman / Project Procurement Committee

 University of Sri Jayewardenepura,

 Gangodawila,

 Nugegoda. 

Breaking

boundaries

The Country’s 

largest

recruitment

database

For

jobseekers

www.observerjobs.lk

www.

observerjobs.

lk

Breaking

boundaries

For

jobseekers

The Country’s

largest

recruitment

database


